

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4476 OF 2025

Gireesh G.G. Alias Gireesh Gurudas Girija ...Petitioner
Versus
Indian Overseas Bank & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. E.A. Sasi for the Petitioner.
None for the Respondents.

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 14TH JANUARY, 2026

PC.:-

1. By this Writ Petition the Petitioner is seeking quashing and setting aside the impugned orders dated 15 April 2025 and 29 May 2025 passed by the Disciplinary Authority and Appellate Authority (**Exhs.- "A" and "B"** to the Petition).
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 16 February 2026.
3. In addition to Court notice, the learned Advocate for the Petitioner are permitted to serve the Respondents by way of private service and file an affidavit of service prior to the next date.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]